North Dakota law.
pany is organized, securities, duly assigned to such officer in trust for the benefit of its policy holders, the market value of which shall at all times be equal to twenty-five thousand dollars. Said deposit shall consist of such like securities as fire insurance companies are, by the general insurance laws of this Territory, authorized to invest in.

- § 47. Repealed.] All acts or parts of acts and laws not consistent with this act, regulating insurance companies and the business of insurance, are hereby repealed.
- \$ 48. When to take effect.] This act shall take effect from and after its passage;

Provided, That companies other than those organized under the laws of this Territory, which may have received licenses for the year A. D. 1883, prior to the passage of this act, shall not be obliged to renew application during the said year. But such company shall be subject to examination at the discretion of the Territorial Auditor, as hereinbefore provided;

Also, provided, That the examination of companies already organized under the laws of this Territory, shall, for the year 1883, be made in the month of July next, or as soon thereafter as possible. Approved, March 9, 1883.

# James River.

### CHAPTER 70.

TO PRESERVE THE WATERS FOR DOMESTIC PURPOSES.

AN ACT to Preserve the Waters of the Dakota or James River and its Tributaries for Domestic and Drinking Purposes.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

- § 1. What shall be unlawful.] That it shall be unlawful for any person or persons to place or cause to be placed any manure, carcasses of animals or other deleterious substances into the Dakota or James River or any of its tributaries, or upon the banks of the same in such proximity that the said substance may be washed into said water-course.
- § 2. Penalty.] That any person offending against the provisions of section one of this act shall be guilty of a misdemeanor

and shall be subject to a fine of not exceeding one hundred dollars, to be recovered before any justice of the peace or judge of the county in which the offense is committed.

- § 3. Further penalty.] That upon conviction, the person or persons so convicted, shall be ordered by the judge or justice of the peace before whom the conviction is had, to remove the substances and shall be liable to a fine of five dollars for each day he or they shall neglect to remove the same after being so ordered. The fines mentioned in this act shall be recovered upon complaint of any person and disposed of as other fines.
- § 4. This act shall take effect immediately upon its passage and approval.

Approved, March 7, 1883.

## Judicial Districts.

### CHAPTER 71.

#### JUDICIAL SUBDIVISIONS.

AN ACT to Amend Section 8 of Chapter 84 of the Laws of 1881.

## Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

- § 1. Brookings and Hamlin counties.] That subdivision seven (7) of section 8 of chapter 84 of the laws of 1881 be amended to read as follows:
- "7. Brookings and Hamlin: The counties of Brookings and Hamlin constitute one subdivision and the district court shall be held therein at Brookings, in Brookings county, on the second Tuesday of June in each year.
- § 2. Kingsbury county.] That subdivision eight (8) of section 8 of said chapter be amended as to read as follows:
- "8. Kingsbury: The county of Kingsbury constitutes one subdivision and the district court shall be held therein at the county seat of said county of Kingsbury on the third Tuesday of June in each year."